

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

Abstract

Finance Department - Enhancement of certain allowances payable to Government employees by 25% as result of enhancement of rates of DA which goes up by 50% - Reg.

Finance Department

G.O. Ms. No.25/F3/2015

Puducherry, dt.28.08.2015

Read: I.D. Note/Memorandum No.G.12011/1/2008/F3  
dt.14.09.2008 and dt.21.10.2008 of Finance Department,  
Puducherry.

\*\*\*

Consequent upon the acceptance of the recommendations of Sixth CPC by the Government as at paras 4.2.24, 4.2.33, 4.2.35, 4.2.37, 4.2.64, and 4.2.81 and communicated vide its resolution No. G.I., M.F. No.1/1/2008-IC dt.29.08.2008, the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, New Delhi have raised/doubled the allowances such as Special Compensatory (Hill Area/Remote Locality) Allowance, Tribal Area Allowance, Project allowance, Bad Climate Allowance, Children Education Allowance, Uniform Allowance and Kit Maintenance Allowance, Miscellaneous Allowance such as Cycle Allowance, Washing Allowance, Cash Handling Allowance, Special Allowance, Split Duty Allowance and ordered that such allowances would be increased by 25% every time the D.A. payable on revised pay scales goes up by 50% in terms of O.M.s issued from time to time and communicated vide references read above. The allowances viz., Children Education Allowance, Cash Handling Allowance, Special Allowance, Washing Allowance, Travelling Allowance, Fixed Conveyance Allowance and Cycle Maintenance Allowance are applicable in common to U.T. of Puducherry.

2. In terms of issue of O.M. specific to Children Education Allowance, Cash Handling Allowance and Special Allowance towards increase of such allowances by 25% as and when the rates of DA goes up by 50% by DoPT, GoI, New Delhi the same have been extended by the Finance Department, Puducherry and that exists.

3. Therefore the increase of such allowances by 25% every time the DA payable on revised pay scales goes up by 50% is automatic and it does not warrant separate orders from Department of Personnel and Training or Department of Expenditure, New Delhi. The DA payable on revised pay scales rose to 51% with effect from 01.01.2011 and to 100% with effect from 01.01.2014.

4. Therefore, **Hon'ble Lt. Governor is pleased to order that the following allowances shall be enhanced by 25% with effect from 01.01.2011 and from 01.01.2014:**

- (i) **Washing Allowance**  
(payable to common categories of Group 'C' and 'D' employees)
- (ii) **Travelling Allowance entitlements**  
TA/DA rates (mileage for road journey by taxi/own car/ autorickshaw /own scooter/bicycle etc.), all components of daily allowance on tour including rate of DA for journey on foot and rates of transportation of personal effects)
- (iii) **Fixed Conveyance Allowance**
- (iv) **Cycle (maintenance) Allowance**

-/By order of Lt. Governor/-

  
(P. AUGUSTIN LUCIEN DIAGOU)  
UNDER SECRETARY(FINANCE)

To  
All Secretariat Departments  
All Heads of Departments/Offices

Copy to:

- 1) The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Puducherry.
- 2) The Deputy Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Karaikal/Mahe/Yanam
- 3) The Deputy Accountant General, O/o PAG, DAT, Puducherry
- 4) G.O. file/Spare